outstanding as of that date. After giving effect to the sale of shares of common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $6.44 per share of common stock (the last
reported sale price of our common stock on Nasdaq on February 5, 2024) and assuming no exercise of the Series F Common Warrants issued in this offering and assuming no
sale of any Prefunded Warrants, for net proceeds of approximately $4.2 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023 would have been $6,651,498
or approximately $4.95 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $0.61 to the existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value per share of $1.49 to new investors (assuming no exercise of the Series F Common Warrants issued in this offering, attributing no
value to the Series F Common Warrants issued in this offering, and assuming no sale of any Prefunded Warrants). We determine dilution by subtracting the as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates
this per share dilution to new investors:

Public offering price per share   $ 6.44

Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ 4.34
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering   0.61

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2023   4.95
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 1.49

The dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and will change based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at

pricing. A $0.50 decrease in the assumed public offering price of $6.44  per share of common stock (the last reported sale price of our common stock on Nasdaq on February 5,
2024) would decrease our as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering by $(718,168) and increase dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares of common
stock in this offering by $(0.04), assuming that the number of shares of common stock offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after